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Back to team selections
Category Team Rank Actual National Leader Actual

Won-Lost Percentage (405 ranked) Stevens 
Hartwick 
Nazareth 
St. John Fisher 
Ithaca 
Utica 
Alfred 
Elmira 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

1
88
88

130
186
245
273
372

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

100.0
71.4
71.4
60.0
50.0
40.0
33.3

0.0
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ramapo 
Stevens 
Purchase St. 
Lakeland 
Albertus Magnus 
Wis.-Whitewater 
Wis.-Stevens Point 
Va. Wesleyan 
Thiel 
Rochester (NY) 
WPI 
Adrian 
N.C. Wesleyan 
Thomas More 
Washington-St. Louis 
Augsburg 
Middlebury 
North Central (IL) 
Randolph 
Rhode Island Col. 
Rowan 
Scranton 
St. Thomas (MN) 
Westfield St. 
Wheaton (IL) 
Wis.-La Crosse 
Augustana (IL) 
Catholic 
Chris. Newport 
Frank. & Marsh. 
Richard Stockton 
SUNY Cortland

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

Scoring Offense (405 ranked) Utica 
Nazareth 
Hartwick 
Ithaca 
Stevens 
St. John Fisher 
Alfred 
Elmira

56
109
114
131
132
200
209
387

79.2
74.6
74.4
73.3
73.2
70.0
69.7
57.0

Grinnell 
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

130.5
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Scoring Defense (405 ranked) Hartwick 
Stevens 
St. John Fisher 
Alfred 
Elmira 
Ithaca 
Nazareth 
Utica

42
51
94

108
133
174
304
357

60.1
61.2
64.2
64.8
66.2
68.3
75.6
81.4

Rose-Hulman 
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

46.8
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Scoring Margin (405 ranked) Hartwick 
Stevens 
St. John Fisher 
Ithaca 
Alfred 
Nazareth 
Utica 
Elmira

30
45

112
126
128
234
251
328

14.3
12.0

5.8
5.0
4.8

-1.0
-2.2
-9.2

Wis.-Platteville 
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

32.6
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Field-Goal Percentage (405 ranked) Stevens 
Nazareth 
St. John Fisher 

28
50
52

49.2
47.8
47.8

Hampden-Sydney 
  
  

55.1
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St. John Fisher 
Hartwick 
Utica 
Ithaca 
Elmira 
Alfred

52
56
69

183
252
309

47.8
47.5
47.1
43.8
42.3
40.5

  
  
  
  
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Field-Goal Percentage Defense (405 ranked) Hartwick 
Stevens 
St. John Fisher 
Alfred 
Ithaca 
Elmira 
Utica 
Nazareth

26
30
63
75

119
284
303
370

37.3
37.5
39.4
39.8
40.9
45.6
46.1
49.0

Bard 
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

32.5
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Three-Point Field Goals Per Game (405 ranked) Elmira 
St. John Fisher 
Utica 
Nazareth 
Hartwick 
Stevens 
Alfred 
Ithaca

65
153
153
185
198
198
294
307

7.8
6.6
6.6
6.3
6.0
6.0
5.2
5.0

Grinnell 
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

20.3
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Three-Point Field-Goal Percentage (405 ranked) Elmira 
Nazareth 
Stevens 
St. John Fisher 
Utica 
Hartwick 
Ithaca 
Alfred

45
53

151
155
163
244
308
313

40.2
39.3
34.9
34.7
34.4
31.1
25.6
22.5

La Verne 
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

49.0
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Three Pt FG Defense (405 ranked) Stevens 
Hartwick 
Alfred 
Ithaca 
Elmira 
Utica 
Nazareth 
St. John Fisher

25
55
67

232
258
338
342
379

26.2
28.2
28.9
34.3
35.2
38.1
38.3
40.9

Bard 
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

16.3
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Free-Throw Percentage (405 ranked) St. John Fisher 
Nazareth 
Hartwick 
Utica 
Stevens 
Ithaca 
Elmira 
Alfred

20
96

102
125
141
168
244
337

77.2
72.4
72.0
70.9
70.5
69.0
65.5
60.8

Wis.-La Crosse 
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

82.2
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Rebound Margin (405 ranked) Nazareth 
Hartwick 
Stevens 
Ithaca 
Alfred 
Utica 
Elmira 
St. John Fisher

15
74

110
145
151
169
193
245

10.3
5.3
3.6
2.3
1.7
1.0
0.2

-1.4

Cabrini 
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

15.8
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Assists Per Game (405 ranked) St. John Fisher 
Utica 
Stevens 
Ithaca 
Hartwick 
Elmira 
Alfred 
Nazareth

29
69
83

107
119
224
275
310

17.0
15.4
15.0
14.5
14.3
12.6
11.8
11.3

Hampden-Sydney 
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

23.0
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Assist Turnover Ratio (405 ranked) Hartwick 
Utica 
St. John Fisher 
Ithaca 

68
111
114
130

1.09
0.99
0.98
0.94

Lakeland 
  
  
  

1.98
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Ithaca 
Stevens 
Elmira 
Alfred 
Nazareth

130
141
216
314
324

0.94
0.91
0.81
0.68
0.66

  
  
  
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Blocked Shots Per Game (405 ranked) St. John Fisher 
Hartwick 
Stevens 
Alfred 
Utica 
Ithaca 
Elmira 
Nazareth

4
12
47

120
136
152
266
366

6.6
5.3
4.2
3.3
3.2
3.0
2.2
1.4

Case 
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

8.7
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steals Per Game (405 ranked) St. John Fisher 
Alfred 
Ithaca 
Stevens 
Hartwick 
Elmira 
Utica 
Nazareth

35
120
166
183
307
362
362
370

11.0
8.7
8.0
7.8
6.3
5.2
5.2
5.0

Grinnell 
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

20.3
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Turnovers Per Game (405 ranked) Hartwick 
Ithaca 
Elmira 
Utica 
Stevens 
Nazareth 
St. John Fisher 
Alfred

68
193
198
198
239
265
299
305

13.1
15.5
15.6
15.6
16.4
17.0
17.4
17.5

Trine 
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

7.4
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Turnover Margin (405 ranked) Alfred 
Hartwick 
St. John Fisher 
Stevens 
Utica 
Elmira 
Nazareth

122
129
177
256
333
354
360

1.7
1.4
0.4

-1.4
-3.8
-4.8
-5.1

Grinnell 
  
  
  
  
  
 

18.2
 
 
 
 
 
 

Personal Fouls Per Game (405 ranked) Utica 
Nazareth 
St. John Fisher 
Elmira 
Ithaca 
Hartwick 
Alfred 
Stevens

6
75
81

102
157
222
283
310

13.0
15.9
16.2
16.6
17.5
18.6
19.7
20.2

Me.-Farmington 
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

11.2
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Category Player Rank Actual National Leader Actual

Points Per Game (50 ranked)    Jack Taylor, Grinnell 43.8
Field-Goal Percentage (50 ranked) Jason Norsen, St. John Fisher 3 75.5 James Lazarcik, Beloit 77.1
Three-Point Field Goals Per Game (50 ranked) Connor Maisch, Utica 40 3.0 Jack Taylor, Grinnell 8.0
Three-Point Field-Goal Percentage (50 ranked) Connor Maisch, Utica 37 48.4 Larry Durand, Concordia (TX) 75.0
Free-Throw Percentage (50 ranked)   

  
  
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Jack Grodahl, Claremont-M-S 
Kevin Krakowiak, Baldwin Wallace 
Justin Roth, Baldwin Wallace 
Aaron Toomey, Amherst

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

Rebounds Per Game (50 ranked) Brad Ford, Nazareth 14 11.3 AJ Matthews, Farmingdale St. 15.4
Assists Per Game (50 ranked) Sean Rossi, Ithaca 

Chaz Lott, St. John Fisher 
Tyshun Stephens, Nazareth

6
12
36

6.8
6.0
5.3

Jerald Williams, Lycoming 
  
 

11.8
 
 

Blocked Shots Per Game (50 ranked) Jason Norsen, St. John Fisher 1 4.2 Jason Norsen, St. John Fisher 4.2
Steals Per Game (50 ranked)   

 
 
 

 
 
Xavier Parham, Lynchburg 
Nick Wilcox, Bethany (WV)

4.67
4.67

Assist Turnover Ratio (405 ranked) Christian Laputka, Hartwick 
Chaz Lott, St. John Fisher 
Connor Maisch, Utica 

74
74
77

2.14
2.14
2.13

Zach Van Engen, Lakeland 
  
  

14.0
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Connor Maisch, Utica 
Derrick Vogel, Elmira 
Russ Thompson, Stevens 
Aaron Nevins, Utica 
Matt Skrelja, Stevens 
Sean Rossi, Ithaca 
Tyshun Stephens, Nazareth 
Kyle Bradley, Hartwick

77
82
88

109
152
170
179
293

2.13
2.11

2.0
1.9
1.6
1.5

1.48
1.09

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Double Doubles (25 ranked) Brad Ford, Nazareth 9 4.0 Larry Veasley, Rust 7.0
Triple Doubles (25 ranked)   

 
 
 

 
 
Brandon Ware, Lakeland 
Andy Winters, Ohio Wesleyan

1.0
1.0
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