

Empire 8 Men's Basketball National Ranking Summary Thru Games 12/02/2012

[Back to team selections](#)

Category	Team	Rank	Actual	National Leader	Actual
Won-Lost Percentage (405 ranked)	Stevens	1	100.0	Ramapo	100.0
	Hartwick	88	71.4	Stevens	100.0
	Nazareth	88	71.4	Purchase St.	100.0
	St. John Fisher	130	60.0	Lakeland	100.0
	Ithaca	186	50.0	Albertus Magnus	100.0
	Utica	245	40.0	Wis.-Whitewater	100.0
	Alfred	273	33.3	Wis.-Stevens Point	100.0
	Elmira	372	0.0	Va. Wesleyan	100.0
				Thiel	100.0
				Rochester (NY)	100.0
				WPI	100.0
				Adrian	100.0
				N.C. Wesleyan	100.0
				Thomas More	100.0
				Washington-St. Louis	100.0
				Augsburg	100.0
				Middlebury	100.0
				North Central (IL)	100.0
				Randolph	100.0
				Rhode Island Col.	100.0
			Rowan	100.0	
			Scranton	100.0	
			St. Thomas (MN)	100.0	
			Westfield St.	100.0	
			Wheaton (IL)	100.0	
			Wis.-La Crosse	100.0	
			Augustana (IL)	100.0	
			Catholic	100.0	
			Chris. Newport	100.0	
			Frank. & Marsh.	100.0	
			Richard Stockton	100.0	
			SUNY Cortland	100.0	
Scoring Offense (405 ranked)	Utica	56	79.2	Grinnell	130.5
	Nazareth	109	74.6		
	Hartwick	114	74.4		
	Ithaca	131	73.3		
	Stevens	132	73.2		
	St. John Fisher	200	70.0		
	Alfred	209	69.7		
	Elmira	387	57.0		
Scoring Defense (405 ranked)	Hartwick	42	60.1	Rose-Hulman	46.8
	Stevens	51	61.2		
	St. John Fisher	94	64.2		
	Alfred	108	64.8		
	Elmira	133	66.2		
	Ithaca	174	68.3		
	Nazareth	304	75.6		
	Utica	357	81.4		
Scoring Margin (405 ranked)	Hartwick	30	14.3	Wis.-Platteville	32.6
	Stevens	45	12.0		
	St. John Fisher	112	5.8		
	Ithaca	126	5.0		
	Alfred	128	4.8		
	Nazareth	234	-1.0		
	Utica	251	-2.2		
	Elmira	328	-9.2		
Field-Goal Percentage (405 ranked)	Stevens	28	49.2	Hampden-Sydney	55.1
	Nazareth	50	47.8		

	St. John Fisher	52	47.8		
	Hartwick	56	47.5		
	Utica	69	47.1		
	Ithaca	183	43.8		
	Elmira	252	42.3		
	Alfred	309	40.5		
Field-Goal Percentage Defense (405 ranked)	Hartwick	26	37.3	Bard	32.5
	Stevens	30	37.5		
	St. John Fisher	63	39.4		
	Alfred	75	39.8		
	Ithaca	119	40.9		
	Elmira	284	45.6		
	Utica	303	46.1		
	Nazareth	370	49.0		
Three-Point Field Goals Per Game (405 ranked)	Elmira	65	7.8	Grinnell	20.3
	St. John Fisher	153	6.6		
	Utica	153	6.6		
	Nazareth	185	6.3		
	Hartwick	198	6.0		
	Stevens	198	6.0		
	Alfred	294	5.2		
	Ithaca	307	5.0		
Three-Point Field-Goal Percentage (405 ranked)	Elmira	45	40.2	La Verne	49.0
	Nazareth	53	39.3		
	Stevens	151	34.9		
	St. John Fisher	155	34.7		
	Utica	163	34.4		
	Hartwick	244	31.1		
	Ithaca	308	25.6		
	Alfred	313	22.5		
Three Pt FG Defense (405 ranked)	Stevens	25	26.2	Bard	16.3
	Hartwick	55	28.2		
	Alfred	67	28.9		
	Ithaca	232	34.3		
	Elmira	258	35.2		
	Utica	338	38.1		
	Nazareth	342	38.3		
	St. John Fisher	379	40.9		
Free-Throw Percentage (405 ranked)	St. John Fisher	20	77.2	Wis.-La Crosse	82.2
	Nazareth	96	72.4		
	Hartwick	102	72.0		
	Utica	125	70.9		
	Stevens	141	70.5		
	Ithaca	168	69.0		
	Elmira	244	65.5		
	Alfred	337	60.8		
Rebound Margin (405 ranked)	Nazareth	15	10.3	Cabrini	15.8
	Hartwick	74	5.3		
	Stevens	110	3.6		
	Ithaca	145	2.3		
	Alfred	151	1.7		
	Utica	169	1.0		
	Elmira	193	0.2		
	St. John Fisher	245	-1.4		
Assists Per Game (405 ranked)	St. John Fisher	29	17.0	Hampden-Sydney	23.0
	Utica	69	15.4		
	Stevens	83	15.0		
	Ithaca	107	14.5		
	Hartwick	119	14.3		
	Elmira	224	12.6		
	Alfred	275	11.8		
	Nazareth	310	11.3		
Assist Turnover Ratio (405 ranked)	Hartwick	68	1.09	Lakeland	1.98
	Utica	111	0.99		
	St. John Fisher	114	0.98		
	Ithaca	130	0.94		

	Stevens	141	0.91		
	Elmira	216	0.81		
	Alfred	314	0.68		
	Nazareth	324	0.66		
Blocked Shots Per Game (405 ranked)	St. John Fisher	4	6.6	Case	8.7
	Hartwick	12	5.3		
	Stevens	47	4.2		
	Alfred	120	3.3		
	Utica	136	3.2		
	Ithaca	152	3.0		
	Elmira	266	2.2		
	Nazareth	366	1.4		
Steals Per Game (405 ranked)	St. John Fisher	35	11.0	Grinnell	20.3
	Alfred	120	8.7		
	Ithaca	166	8.0		
	Stevens	183	7.8		
	Hartwick	307	6.3		
	Elmira	362	5.2		
	Utica	362	5.2		
	Nazareth	370	5.0		
Turnovers Per Game (405 ranked)	Hartwick	68	13.1	Trine	7.4
	Ithaca	193	15.5		
	Elmira	198	15.6		
	Utica	198	15.6		
	Stevens	239	16.4		
	Nazareth	265	17.0		
	St. John Fisher	299	17.4		
	Alfred	305	17.5		
Turnover Margin (405 ranked)	Alfred	122	1.7	Grinnell	18.2
	Hartwick	129	1.4		
	St. John Fisher	177	0.4		
	Stevens	256	-1.4		
	Utica	333	-3.8		
	Elmira	354	-4.8		
	Nazareth	360	-5.1		
Personal Fouls Per Game (405 ranked)	Utica	6	13.0	Me.-Farmington	11.2
	Nazareth	75	15.9		
	St. John Fisher	81	16.2		
	Elmira	102	16.6		
	Ithaca	157	17.5		
	Hartwick	222	18.6		
	Alfred	283	19.7		
	Stevens	310	20.2		

Category	Player	Rank	Actual	National Leader	Actual
Points Per Game (50 ranked)				Jack Taylor, Grinnell	43.8
Field-Goal Percentage (50 ranked)	Jason Norsen, St. John Fisher	3	75.5	James Lazarcik, Beloit	77.1
Three-Point Field Goals Per Game (50 ranked)	Connor Maisch, Utica	40	3.0	Jack Taylor, Grinnell	8.0
Three-Point Field-Goal Percentage (50 ranked)	Connor Maisch, Utica	37	48.4	Larry Durand, Concordia (TX)	75.0
Free-Throw Percentage (50 ranked)				Jack Grodahl, Claremont-M-S	100.0
				Kevin Krakowiak, Baldwin Wallace	100.0
				Justin Roth, Baldwin Wallace	100.0
				Aaron Toomey, Amherst	100.0
Rebounds Per Game (50 ranked)	Brad Ford, Nazareth	14	11.3	AJ Matthews, Farmingdale St.	15.4
Assists Per Game (50 ranked)	Sean Rossi, Ithaca	6	6.8	Jerald Williams, Lycoming	11.8
	Chaz Lott, St. John Fisher	12	6.0		
	Tyshun Stephens, Nazareth	36	5.3		
Blocked Shots Per Game (50 ranked)	Jason Norsen, St. John Fisher	1	4.2	Jason Norsen, St. John Fisher	4.2
Steals Per Game (50 ranked)				Xavier Parham, Lynchburg	4.67
				Nick Wilcox, Bethany (WV)	4.67
Assist Turnover Ratio (405 ranked)	Christian Laputka, Hartwick	74	2.14	Zach Van Engen, Lakeland	14.0
	Chaz Lott, St. John Fisher	74	2.14		
	Connor Maisch, Utica	77	2.13		

	Derrick Vogel, Elmira	82	2.11		
	Russ Thompson, Stevens	88	2.0		
	Aaron Nevins, Utica	109	1.9		
	Matt Skrelja, Stevens	152	1.6		
	Sean Rossi, Ithaca	170	1.5		
	Tyshun Stephens, Nazareth	179	1.48		
	Kyle Bradley, Hartwick	293	1.09		
Double Doubles (25 ranked)	Brad Ford, Nazareth	9	4.0	Larry Veasley, Rust	7.0
Triple Doubles (25 ranked)				Brandon Ware, Lakeland	1.0
				Andy Winters, Ohio Wesleyan	1.0